Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(øs) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: Applied Colloids, Inc				
Gary A. Pozarnsky	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes 🔀 No	<u></u>				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2425 West County Road C2				
Execution Date(s) January 02. 2011 Assignment Merger					
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Roseville				
Joint Research Agreement	State: MN				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 55113				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 55113				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) USSN 12/032,171 Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Lached? Yes No.				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Henry E. Naylor & Associates, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address:					
Street Address: P.O. Box 86060	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Baton Rouge	8. Payment Information				
State: Louisiana Zip: 70879-6060					
Phone Number: <u>225-938-3683</u>	Deposit Account Number505076				
Fax Number: <u>225-612-6398</u>					
Email Address:_hnavlor@navlorlaw.net	Authorized User Name Henry E. Naylor				
9. Signature: Signature /	February 09, 2011 Date				
Henry E. Naylor	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 025774 FRAME: 0166 Assignment for USSN 12/032,171 Page 1 of 1

<u> ASSIGNMENT - INVENTOR</u>

Gary	A.	Poza	rn	sky

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned persons named above, herein referred to as UNDERSIGNED, hereby agree(s) as follows:

1) UNDERSIGNED hereby assign(s) to Applied Colloids, Inc. a corporation of Minnesota, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, herein referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to UNDERSIGNED'S invention or improvement and to all patent applications and patents covering same which is described in a patent application entitled

Enhancing The Properties of Waxes By Use of Trans-4-Tertbutyl-1-Phenylcyclohexanol

said application being filed on February 15, 2008 and having the serial number 12/032,171 being further identified as Attorney Docket Number 19718-0; and all rights of priority created by said application under provisions of international conventions or treaties.

- UNDERSIGNED agree(s) upon the request of ASSIGNEE to execute any and all inventions, improvements and discoveries described therein and to any and all other patent applications derived totally or in part from said patent application, be they provisional or non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications or continuation-in-part applications and to any and all patents, reissues, reexaminations and extensions from any of the foregoing applications that are issued, granted or validated by any patent office, including, but not limited to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any regional patent office and/or any patent office of any country foreign to the United States and to any priority rights available from any of the foregoing; and I/we authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to Applied Colloids, Inc. its successors or assigns.
- 3) UNDERSIGNED agree(s) that in the event of any application based on said assigned invention or improvement, or patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in priority of invention proceedings, UNDERSIGNED will cooperate with ASSIGNEE to the best of the ability of UNDERSIGNED in the matter of preparing and executing all documents and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.
- 4) UNDERSIGNED agree(s) to perform upon ASSIGNEE'S request any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and foreign patents covering said invention or improvement and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to ASSIGNEE, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by UNDERSIGNED if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 5) UNDERSIGNED hereby authorize(s) ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the date(s) on which UNDERSIGNED executed the Declaration for the above-referenced patent application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite UNDERSIGNED'S NAME.

and blow to

(LS) Witnes

PATENT REEL: 025774 FRAME: 0167

h/law/**| REE®®標**型ED: 02/09/2011